## **Town of Carlyle**

Bylaw No. 2014-07

A Bylaw to Set Fees for the Collection of Waste Material within the Town of Carlyle

The Council of the Town of Carlyle, in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

- 1. For the purpose of this Bylaw, the expression "municipality" shall mean the Town of Carlyle.
- 2. The municipality shall set fees for the pickup of waste material and recycling material within the municipality.
- 3. The fees mentioned in section 2 of this bylaw shall be known as waste management fees.
- 4. Council of the Town of Carlyle shall review the waste management fees annually, and shall amend the waste management fees from time to time as needed.
- 5. The waste management fees shall be set as follows:

a. Garbage – per bin

\$9.25 per month

b. Recycling – per set of bins

\$4.25 per month

- 6. Residential properties will not have the option of opting out of the garbage collection program or the recycling program, and will be billed regardless of whether or not they use this service.
- 7. All residential properties shall be provided with one residential garbage bin, one cardboard/paper recycling bin, and one tin/plastic recycling bin.
- 8. Residential properties requiring additional garbage bins or recycling bins shall be billed accordingly.
- 9. Waste collection will occur weekly. Recycling collection will occur once per month.
- 10. The waste management fee shall be billed quarterly on the water and sewer utility billing and is due when rendered. A penalty of 2% per month will be charged on any unpaid amounts on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of the month following the billing month.
- 11. In the case of commercial pickup, businesses may individually choose to opt out of the waste program provided by the Town, either garbage or both garbage and recycle, on the condition that the waste is picked up on a regular basis and hauled to a certified landfill outside of the Town of Carlyle. Fees will be prorated from the date of either opting out of or opting back into the Town's program. Large volume commercial users will not be permitted to participate in this service.
- 12. This bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of final reading thereof.

	Mayor
SEAL	

Chief Administrative Officer